

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

#### 394

#### Снар. 223

#### WHARF IN KITTERY-FISHING IN BRANCH & MEADOW BROOKS.

#### Chapter 223.

An Act to authorize the construction of a wharf into the tide waters of Piscata qua river at Kittery,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Frank E. Rowell authorized to erect a wharf.

-

Section 1. Frank E. Rowell and his assigns, are hereby authorized to erect, extend and maintain a wharf from his shore front at or near the easterly end of Badger's island, so called, into the tide waters of Piscatagua river in the town of Kittery, county of York.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

#### Chapter 224.

An Act to regulate fishing in Branch and Meadow Brooks in Thomaston and Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for a period of three years, to fish for, take, catch or kill in any manner any kind of fish in the Branch and Meadow brooks, so called, situated in the town of Thomaston and city of Rockland.

Section 2. At the expiration of the three years named in section one of this act there shall be a close time on said brooks in which it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill in any manner any fish in said brooks from July first to June first of each year.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and an additional fine of one dollar for each fish caught, taken or killed in violation of the provisions of this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Close time on Branch and Meadow brooks established.

Yearly close time from July 1 to June 1.

Penalty.